



(1)

cir 2 wp 58-2026

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.58 OF 2026

Sau. Chaya Pramod Khandare and others

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri S.M. Vaishnav, Advocate for petitioner
Shri H.D. Futane, AGP for respondent/State
Shri A.S. Deshpande, Advocate for respondent No.2

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**
DATED : 17.04.2026

The learned counsel on behalf of the petitioners tenders across the Bar a copy of Pursis, stating that the petitioner No.2, namely Sau. Chaya Rameshrao Raut, does not want to prosecute the present petition.

2. The pursis is taken on record.

3. In that view of the matter, the petition stands withdrawn, as far as petitioner No. 2 is concerned.

4. As far as the remaining petitioners are concerned, the hearing of the petition would continue.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) NO. 118/2026

This is an application for grant of interim relief filed by the petitioner No. 2. However, petitioner No. 2 has chosen to withdraw the petition as far as she is concerned.

2. In that view of the matter, the civil application does not survive and is disposed of as such.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.) (SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Jayashree..